31 December 2018 and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019:

___________________

*  The Company’s consolidated statement of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

 The statement of profit or loss of SPSW Capital GmbH for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.
1 The line item “total revenue” presented in this table corresponds to the line item “sales” presented in the Consolidated

Financial Statements.
2 The line item “operating profit/loss” presented in this table corresponds to the line item “net profit from operating

activities” presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements.
3 The line item “net profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the parent” presented in this table corresponds to the line

item “consolidated net profit” presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

___________________

* The Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of 30 September 2019.

 The balance sheet of SPSW Capital GmbH as of 30 September 2019.

(in EUR thousand, unless otherwise

indicated)

Company

P&L*

01.01.-

31.12.2018

SPSW

P&L

01.01.-

31.12.2018

01.01.-

31.12.2018

Pro-forma-

Adjustments

(=sum)

Pro Forma

P&L

01.01.-

31.12.2018

Total revenue1 .....  7,918 8,134 16,052 - 16,052

Operating profit/loss 2 .....  -1.782 3,407 1,625 -1,609 16

net profit or loss attributable to equity

holders of the parent 3 .....  -1,534 1,979 445 -21 424

Earnings per share (in EUR) .....  -0.16 - - 0.19 0.03

(in EUR thousand)

Company

Balance Sheet

* 01.01.-

30.09.2019

SPSW

Balance

Sheet

01.01.-

30.09.2019

01.01.-

30.09.2019

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(=sum)

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

01.01.-

30.09.2019

Total assets .....  42,645 4,404 47,049 57,436 104,485

Total equity .....  19,569 2,346 21,915 22,934 44,849

2.3 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

▪ Our revenues depend on the value of our funds and assets under management (the AuM). If the value of our

funds were to decrease or if we are not able to achieve value appreciations, or only reduced value

appreciations, of our AuM, our revenues for the year would correspondingly decrease, thereby negatively

affecting our results of operations.

▪ The value of our funds depends on various factors outside of our control, including macroeconomic trends

that affect global markets generally, the value of our AuM and the value of particular assets of our funds.

[…]

1  Die in dieser Tabelle dargestellte Finanzkennzahl “Einnahmen insgesamt” korrespondiert mit der Finanzkennzahl

“Umsatzerlöse” die im geprüften Konzern-Jahresabschluss und dem ungeprüften Konzernzwischenabschluss dargestellt

wird.

2  Die in dieser Tabelle dargestellte Finanzkennzahl “Ergebnis der operativen Geschäftstätigkeit” korrespondiert mit der

Finanzkennzahl “Ergebnis der operative Konzernjahresergebnis” die im geprüften Konzern-Jahresabschluss und dem

ungeprüften Konzernzwischenabschluss dargestellt wird.

3  Die in dieser Tabelle dargestellte Finanzkennzahl “Anteilseignern des Mutterunternehmens zuzurechnender Nettogewinn

oder Nettoverlust” korrespondiert mit der Finanzkennzahl “Konzernjahresergebnis” die im geprüften Konzern-

Jahresabschluss und dem ungeprüften Konzernzwischenabschluss dargestellt wird.

___________________

* Die Konzern Bilanz der Gesellschaft zum 30. September 2019

 Die Bilanz der SPSW Capital GmbH zum 30. Septmber 2019.

(in EUR tausend, sofern nicht anders

angegeben)

Gesellschaft

GuV*

01.01.-

31.12.2018

SPSW

GuV

01.01.-

31.12.2018

01.01.-

31.12.2018

Pro-forma-

Anpassungen

(=Summe)

Pro-forma

GuV

01.01.-

31.12.2018

Einnahmen insgesamt1 .....  7.918 8.134 16.052 - 16.052

Ergebnis der operativen

Geschäftstätigkeit2 .....  -1.782 3.407 1.625 -1.609 16

Anteilseignern des

Mutterunternehmens zuzurechnender

Nettogewinn oder Nettoverlust3 .....  -1.534 1.979 445 -21 424

Ergebnis je Aktie (in EUR) .....  -0,16 - - 0,19 0,03

(in EUR tausend)

Gesellschaft

Bilanz*

01.01.-

30.09.2019

SPSW

Bilanz

01.01.-

30.09.2019

01.01.-

30.09.2019

Pro-forma-

Anpassungen

(=Summe)

Pro-forma

Bilanz

01.01.-30.09.2019

Summe Vermögenswerte .....  42.645 4.404 47.049 57.436 104.485

Summe Eigenkapital .....  19.569 2.346 21.915 22.934 44.849

2.3 Welche sind die zentralen Risiken, die dem Emittenten eigen sind?

▪ Unsere Erträge hängen vom Wert unserer Fonds und verwalteten Vermögensgegenstände ab und wenn

der Wert unserer Fonds sinken würde oder wenn wir keine oder nur geringe Wertsteigerungen unserer

verwalteten Vermögensgegenstände erzielen könnten, würden unsere Jahresumsätze entsprechend

sinken und sich dadurch negativ auf unsere Ertragslage auswirken.

▪ Der Wert unserer Fonds hängt von verschiedenen Faktoren ab, die außerhalb unserer Kontrolle liegen,

einschließlich makroökonomischer Trends, die sich auf die globalen Märkte im Allgemeinen auswirken,

[…]

deferred taxes. The first application of IFRIC 23 will not entail any significant impact, as the previous

accounting practice has, as a matter of principle, been consistent with the arrangements under IFRIC 23.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going-concern

assumption

New standards and interpretations applied for the first time

New standards and interpretations which were applied for the first time in 2018 were:

▪ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (from 1 January 2018)

▪ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (from 1 January 2018)

▪ IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (from 1 January

2018)

There have been the following changes in connection with the financial assets as a result of the

first-time application of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. They are now divided into the following

categories:

▪ Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC) of acquisition

▪ Financial assets recognised at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Carrying

amount per

IAS 39 as of

Dec. 31 2017

Remeasurement

due to

application of

impairment

model

Carrying

amount per

IFRS 9 as of

Jan. 1 2018

Measurement

category IFRS 9

 (in EUR thousand)

Non-current assets

Other receivables .....  1,550 - 1,550 AC

Financial assets available for sale (now:

financial assets recognised at fair value

through profit or loss)  .....  1,761 - 1,761 FVTPL

 3,311 - 3,311

Current assets

Trade receivables and other receivables .....  3,678 -45 3,633 AC

Receivables from related parties .....  86 - 86  AC

Financial assets available for sale (now:

financial assets recognised at fair value

through profit or loss)  .....  2,746 - 2,746 FVTPL

Cash and cash equivalents .....  10,005 - 10,005 AC

 16,515 -45 16,470

Assets .....  19,826 -45 19,781

Non-current liabilities

Net asset value attributable to other limited

partners .....  595 - 595 AC

 595 - 595

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other payables  .....  2,428 - 2,428 AC

Liabilities to related parties  .....  926 - 926 AC

Financial liabilities  .....  1,584 - 1,584 AC

 4,938 - 4,938

Liabilities  .....  5,533  5,533

   126

Financial assets are reclassified and remeasured. Financial assets are debt instruments which do

not meet the Solely Payment of Principal and Interest (SPPI) criterion and for this reason are recognised

at fair value though profit or loss. For financial assets which are equity instruments, the possible other

comprehensive income (OCI) option is not used, so these, too, are recognised at fair value through profit

or loss.

The associates which have previously been classified as available for sale financial assets were

[…]

For purpose of the pro forma balance sheet it is assumed that the offering took place as of 30

September 2019. It is assumed that aggregate gross proceeds from the Offering would amount to

TEUR 9,000. The Company intends to use the proceeds of the Offering to partly pay the down payment

due in 2019 as part of the purchase consideration for the SPSW Transaction.

Assumption: Contribution in-kind

For purpose of the pro forma balance sheet it is assumed that the capital increase against

contribution in kind took place as of 30 September 2019. Corresponding to the offering it is assumed

that the value per share amounts to EUR 6.00.

9.5.4 Pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and for the

nine-month period ended 30 September 2019

Presentation of the pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

  Basic information

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Description

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(=sum)

Pro Forma

P&L

01.01.-

31.12.2018

  Historic financial

information Sum

The

Company

P&L 01.01.-

31.12.2018

SPSW

P&L

01.01.-

31.12.201

8

01.01.-

31.12.2018

 TEUR TEUR TEUR  TEUR TEUR

 1 2 3 (1+2) 4 5 6 (3+5)

1 Sales .....  7,918 8,134 16,052   16,052

2 Cost of sales .....  -523 -126 -649   -649

3 Staff costs .....  -4,346 -3,500 -7,846   -7,846

4 Depreciation/amortisation and

impairment losses .....  -112 -168 -280 (3) -1,819 -2,099

5 Other operating income/expenses .....  -5,247 -933 -6,180 (2) 210 -5,970

6 Share of profit of associates .....  528 - 528   528

7 Net profit from operating activities .....  -1,782 3,407 1,625  -1,609 16

8 Finance income .....  1,101 99 1,200   1,200

9 Finance expenses .....  -305 -451 -756   -756

10 Earnings before taxes .....  -986 3,055 2,069  -1,609 460

11 Income taxes .....  -548 -1,076 -1,624 (4)(6) 1,588 -36

12 Consolidated net profit .....  -1,534 1,979 445  -21 424

 Of the consolidated net income for the year the following is attributable to:

 Shareholders of the Company -1,534 1,781 247 (5) 103 350

 Non-controlling interests - 198 198 (5) -124 74

 Earnings per share (diluted/basic) in -0.16   (1) 0.19 0.03

   137

the reporting period (EUR per share) ..... 

Explanation of the pro forma adjustments to the pro forma income statement for the financial

year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma adjustments with a one-off effect

(1) Earnings/ (loss) per share (EPS) for the Company has been calculated as the loss after tax of

TEUR -1,534 for the year ended 31 December 2018, divided by the pro forma weighted average number

of shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2018 (9,625,763 shares). Assuming the

[…]

controlling interests with respect to the new shareholder structure after completion of the acquisition of

SPSW. 10% of SPSW’s net profit (TEUR 198), 10% of amortisation expense from the intangible step-up

(TEUR 182) as well as 10% of income tax adjustments for intangible depreciation (TEUR 58) is

attributable to non-controlling interests.

(6) Reflects adjustments in income tax benefit as the result from adjustments stated above

assuming the Company’s statutory tax rate of 31.8% (in TEUR):

Description Adjustment and income tax expense / benefit

Elimination of transaction-related expenses (Note 2) 210

Income tax expense -67

Adjustment of amortisation expense (Note 3) -1,819

Income tax benefit 578

Total income tax benefit 512

9.5.5 Presentation of the Interim Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss for the Nine-Month

Period from 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019

  Basic information Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(=sum)

Pro Forma   Historic financial information Sum

   138

 The Company

P&L 01.01.-

30.09.2019

SPSW P&L

01.01.-

30.09.2019

01.01.-

30.09.20

19

Description P&L

01.01.-

30.09.2019

 TEUR TEUR TEUR  TEUR TEUR

 1 2 3 (1+2) 4 5 6 (3+5)

1 Sales .....  5,951 5,229 11,180   11,180

2 Cost of sales .....  -303 -53 -356   -356

3 Staff costs .....  -5,655 -2,710 -8,365   -8,365

4 Depreciation/amortisation and

impairment losses .....  -745 -114 -859 (3)  -1,364 -2,223

5 Other operating income/expenses .....  -6,872 -109 -6,981 (2) 818 -6,163

6 Share of profit of associates .....  368 - 368   368

7 Net profit from operating

activities .....  -7,256 2.243 -5,013  -546 -5,559

8 Finance income .....  5,923 554 6,477   6,477

9 Finance expenses .....  -353 -15 -368   -368

10 Earnings before taxes .....  -1,686 2,782 1,096  -546 550

11 Income taxes .....  -156 -527 -683 (4)(6) 701 18

12 Consolidated net profit .....  -1,842 2,255 413  155 568

 Of the consolidated net income for the year the following is attributable to:

 Shareholders of the Company .....  -1,842 2,030 188 (5) 248 436

 Non-controlling interests .....  - 226 226 (5) -93 132

 Earnings per share (diluted/basic) in

the reporting period (EUR per

share) .....  -0.18   (1) 0.21 0.03

Explanation of the interim pro forma adjustments to the pro forma income statement for the

nine-month period from 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019

Pro forma adjustments with a one-off effect

(1) EPS for the Company has been calculated as loss after tax of TEUR -1,842 for the nine-

month periods, divided by the pro forma weighted average number of shares outstanding during the